



Comparative Study of Biofertilizer and Plant Extracts on Growth, Yield and Yield Attributing Traits of Field Pea (*Pisum sativum*)

Mude Hari Chandhana^{a*} and Bineeta Micheal Bara^b

^a Department of Genetics and Plant Breeding, Naini Agriculture Institute, SHUATS, Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh, India.

^b Department of Genetics and plant Breeding, Faculty of Agriculture, Naini Agriculture Institute, Sam Higginbottom University of Agriculture Technology and Sciences, Prayagraj - 211007, (U.P.), India.

Authors' contributions

This work was carried out in collaboration between both authors. Both authors read and approved the final manuscript.

Article Information

DOI: 10.9734/IJECC/2022/v12i1131003

Open Peer Review History:

This journal follows the Advanced Open Peer Review policy. Identity of the Reviewers, Editor(s) and additional Reviewers, peer review comments, different versions of the manuscript, comments of the editors, etc are available here: <https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/89627>

Original Research Article

Received 10 May 2022
Accepted 20 July 2022
Published 20 July 2022

ABSTRACT

The field experiment was conducted to comparative analyze the effect of biofertilizer and plant extracts on growth, yield and yield attributing traits of field pea (*Pisum Sativum* L.)” was conducted during Rabi 2021 at field experimental centre, Department of Genetics and Plant Breeding, SHUATS, Prayagraj, (U.P). The soil of experimental plot was sandy loam in texture, nearly neutral in soil reaction (pH 7.1), low in organic carbon (0.36%), available N (171.48 kg/ha), available P (15.2 kg/ha) and available K (232.5 kg/ha). The experiment was laid out in randomized block design with thirteen treatments including control which were replicated thrice. The treatments are as follows, TO- Control, T1, T2, T3, - Rhizobium at the rate of 5%, 8%, 10%, T4, T5, T6 – Vermi wash at the rate of 5%, 8%, 10%, T7, T8, T9 – Neem leaf extract at the rate of 5%, 10%, 15% and T10, T11, T12 – Tulsi leaf extract at the rate of 5%, 10%, 15% respectively. The experiment results revealed that seeds treated with rhizobium at the rate of 8% gave better than other treatments viz, field emergence (87.47%), plant height (95.71 cm), days to 50% flowering (40.60), number of branches per plant (8.87), number of pods per plant (13.53), number of seeds per pod (8.47), seed yield per plant (24.88 g), seed yield per plot (746.50 g), biological yield (33.73 kg/ha), harvest index (73.48%) were recorded significantly higher compared to other treatments.

*Corresponding author: E-mail: sonuhoney1615@gmail.com, sonuhoney1516@gmail.com;

Keywords: *Rhizobium*; *vermiwash*; *neem leaf extract*; *tulsi leaf extract*; *seed priming*.

1. INTRODUCTION

The field pea is one of the oldest domesticated crops, cultivated for at least 7,000 years. Field peas are now grown in many countries for both human consumption and stock feed. It is a climbing annual legume with weak, viny, and relatively succulent stems. Vines often are 4 to 5 feet (120 to 150 cm) long, but when grown alone, field pea's weak stems prevent it from growing more than 1.5 to 2 feet (45 to 60 cm) tall. Leaves have two leaflets and a tendril. Flowers are white, pink, or purple. Pods carry seeds that are large (4,000 seeds/lb), nearly spherical, and white, gray, green, or brown. The root system is relatively shallow and small and nodulated. The field pea is a cool-season legume crop that is grown on over 25 million acres worldwide. Field peas or "dry peas" are marketed as a dry, shelled product for either human or livestock food, unlike the garden pea, which is marketed as a fresh or canned vegetable. Peas contain symbiotic bacteria called Rhizobia within root nodules of their Root system (in most of the legume crops). These rhizobium bacteria have the special ability to fix N₂ from atmospheric, molecular nitrogen (N₂) into Ammonia (NH₃) [1-10].

To overcome most of the micronutrient deficiencies in plant grown in nutrient deficient soils, seeds treated with rhizobium shows maximum germinability and vigour index. Now a days seeds treated with biofertilizers shows best results producing high yield and enhance plant growth (Maurya et al. 2021). It also acts as a plant growth promoter by mechanisms of tolerance of abiotic stresses. Vermiwash is a liquid extract produced from vermicompost in a medium where earthworms are richly populated. It comprises a massive decomposer bacteria count, mucus, vitamins, different bioavailable minerals, hormones, enzymes, different antimicrobial peptides, etc. Seeds primed with Vermiwash results in highest field emergence and better yield in various field crops (Manjunadh et al. 2021). It acts as a plant growth promoter. Rhizobium biofertilizer contains symbiotic rhizobium bacteria which is the most important nitrogen-fixing organism. These organisms have the ability to drive atmospheric nitrogen and provide it to plants. It is recommended for crops such as groundnut, soybean, red-gram, greengram, black-gram, lentil, cowpea, field pea, bengal-gram and fodder legumes, etc. They are

the most efficient biofertilizer as per the quantity of atmospheric nitrogen fixed. Vermiwash is nutrient rich liquid manure, extracted from vermicomposts riches with a greater number of earthworms feeding on organic waste material and plant residues. It is non-toxic and eco-friendly, which arrests bacterial growth and forms as a protective layer for their survival and growth. Vermiwash contains N, P, K, Ca & hormones such as auxin, cytokinin, some other secretions and many useful microbes like heterotrophic bacteria, fungi etc. Neem leaf extract is a powerful insecticide which contains a pivotal insecticidal ingredient called Azadirachtin which repels the insects by inhibiting feeding and by disrupting their growth, metamorphosis and reproduction. Azadirachtin affects insect physiology by mimicking a natural hormone. It has been shown to affect egg production and hatching rates. In larvae, azadirachtin can inhibit molting, preventing them from developing into pupae. Tulsi leaf extract is an anti fungal agent and an insecticide but it shows least inhibition over control against fungi such as *Aspergillus niger*, *Alternaria alternata*, *Penicillium rubrum*, and *Fusarium moniliformae*. But neem leaf extract was more effective than tulsi leaf extract. By knowing the useful effects of biofertilizer and plant extracts on the plant growth, the present is conducted to know the best seed priming method in field pea [11-20].

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

The present research was conducted to study the effect of presowing seed treatments (seed priming) on growth and yield of field pea. The seed priming especially bio-priming with plant extracts and rhizobium were used to find out suitable seed priming method for field pea. For this purpose, 13 priming treatments including control on Field pea seeds were used to study under filed conditions during Rabi, 2021-22. The treatments were T₀–Control, T₁-Rhizobium (5%), T₂- Rhizobium (8%), T₃- Rhizobium (10%), T₄-Vermiwash (5%), T₅- Vermiwash (8%), T₆-Vermiwash (10%), T₇-Neem leaf extract (5%), T₈-Neem leaf extract (10%), T₉-Neem leaf extract (15%), T₁₀-Tulasi leaf extract-(5%), T₁₁-Tulasi leaf extract-(10%), T₁₂-Tulasi leaf extract-(15%). The mustard seeds were primed with above different priming agents in above different concentrations and intensities for a given duration. After priming seeds were dried to initial moisture content at room temperature. After that

Table 1. Mean performance of different treatments for pre harvest characters in field pea (*Pisum sativum*)

Treatments	Concentrations (%)	Rate of field emergence	Plant Height (cm)	Days to 50% flowering	Days to maturity	Number of branches
Control	-	1850	74.85	44.6	107.56	5.53
Rhizobium	5%	2053	89.66	44.07	106.48	6.47
Rhizobium	8%	2309	95.71	40.6	101.43	8.87
Rhizobium	10%	2114	82.78	43.1	105.66	6.73
Vermiwash	5%	2083	86.01	43.27	107.1	6.13
Vermiwash	8%	2136	85.68	43.23	106.12	6.67
Vermiwash	10%	2237	87.27	42.93	106.92	6.13
Neem leaf extract	5%	2201	83.38	45.2	104.31	7.13
Neem leaf extract	10%	2272	92.54	41.4	102.83	7.8
Neem leaf extract	15%	1945	88.62	43.2	107.43	5.73
Tulsi leaf extract	5%	2020	85.63	45	106.76	6.33
Tulsi leaf extract	10%	1898	84.73	44.27	103.79	7.27
Tulsi leaf extract	15%	1991	82.37	43	105.02	6.93
F Test			S	S	S	S
S.EM (\pm)			0.54	0.41	1.21	0.14
CD ($\rho=0.05$)			1.59	1.2	3.54	0.42

Table 2. Mean performance of different treatments for yield parameters in field pea (*Pisum sativum*)

Treatments	Concentrations	Numbers of pods per plant	Number of seeds per pod	Seed yield per plant (gm)	Seed yield per plot (gm)	Biological yield	Harvest Index
Control	-	10.8	5.87	13.25	397.4	24.28	55.1
Rhizobium	5%	11.4	7	17.09	512.57	25.86	66.47
Rhizobium	8%	13.53	8.47	24.88	746.5	33.73	73.48
Rhizobium	10%	13	7.2	20.9	627.09	30.37	64.62
Vermiwash	5%	11.47	6.47	19.95	598.37	29.49	68.42
Vermiwash	8%	11.67	7.6	18.12	543.56	28.84	63.03
Vermiwash	10%	12.6	7.2	19.41	582.29	29.36	66.46
Neem leaf extract	5%	11.47	7.6	16.96	508.78	26.66	68.84
Neem leaf extract	10%	13.2	8	22.09	662.83	32.33	68.99
Neem leaf extract	15%	13.17	6.07	16.07	482.07	27.43	58.16
Tulsi leaf extract	5%	12.2	7.33	16.24	487.14	26.74	61.12
Tulsi leaf extract	10%	12.87	7.87	21.86	655.93	30.88	70.77
Tulsi leaf extract	15%	12.87	6.87	18.21	546.27	28.44	64.15
F Test		S	S	S	S	S	S
S.E.M (\pm)		0.16	0.16	0.57	16.97	1.01	2.22
CD ($p=0.05$)		0.45	0.46	1.65	49.55	2.95	6.49

the primed seeds were used to grow under field conditions. Field experiment was laid out in randomized block design (RBD) with three replications during Rabi 2021-22. Data were recorded for 10 characters i.e.

Pre-harvest characters viz., Field emergence percentage, Plant height (60 DAS), number of primary branches (at harvest), 50% of flowering and Days to maturity [21-30].

2.1 Yield Parameters

Number of pods/plant, number of seeds/pod, seed yield/plant (gm), seed yield/plot (gm), biological yield (gm), harvest index (%). Analysis of variance for the data revealed that significance mean sum of squares due to seed priming treatments were observed for all the characters under study viz., Field emergence percentage, Plant height (60, at harvest), number of primary branches (at harvest), 50% of flowering and Days to maturity, number of pods/plant, number of seeds/pod, seed yield/plant (gm), seed yield/plot (gm), biological yield (gm), harvest index (%). which were highly significant at 5% level of significance indicating presence of good amount of variability among the treatments for these characters [31-39].

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.1 Growth Attributes

Seed treatment is a technique to decrease the emergence time, produce uniform emergence time, better algometric (changes in growth of plant parts over time) attributes and provide requisite stand in many horticultural and field crops. Various pre-hydration or priming treatments have been employed to increase the speed and synchrony of seed germination. The treatments showed significant effect of pre-sowing seed treatment on field emergence. The higher mean performance of field emergence was observed in the treatment using rhizobium with the concentration of 8% (2309), followed by treatment of seeds with neem leaf extract with 10% concentration (2272), and the plant height was observed highest in the treatment using Rhizobium @ 8% (95.71cm) followed by treatment with neem leaf extract @10% (92.54). In the performance with the parameter 50% flowering, treatment with Rhizobium @ 8% showed significant value (40.6) which is followed by the seed treatment using neem leaf extract @ 10% (41.4) and days to pod maturity was

observed highest in the seed treatment using Rhizobium @ 8% (101.43) , followed by the treatment using neem leaf extract @ 10% (102.83) and in the consideration of parameter, number of primary branches seed treatment by using Rhizobium @ 8% shown effective results with the mean value range of 8.87 which is followed by the treatment of seeds with neem leaf extract @ 10% (7.8). Based on the above observations seed treatment by using Rhizobium @ 8% shown considerable results in the growth parameters on comparison with the other treatments.

3.2 Yield Attributes

The mean performance of number of pods/plant was recorded highest in the seed treatment using Rhizobium @ 8% concentration with the mean value range of (13.53 pods) which is followed by treating of seeds with neem leaf extract @ 10% concentration (13.2) and in the case of number of seeds per pod the treatment of seeds with the treatment using Rhizobium @ 8% shown the highest mean performance (8.47) which is followed by seed treatment using Neem leaf extract @ 10% (8). The parameter of seed yield per plant when taken under consideration, the seed treatment using Rhizobium @ 8% recorded the higher mean performance (24.88), followed by treating of seeds with Neem leaf extract @ 10% (22.09) and seed yield per plot was recorded higher in the treatment of seeds with Rhizobium @ 8% (746.5) which is followed by treating of seeds with Neem leaf extract @ 10% (662.83). In the parameter of biological yield higher values were recorded in the treatment of Rhizobium @ 8% (33.73), followed by seed treatment using Neem leaf extract @ 10% concentration (32.33). On considering the harvest index the treatment using Rhizobium @ 8% recorded the higher mean value (73.48) and it was followed by treatment using Neem leaf extract @ 10% (68.99). These recorded mean performances are comparatively higher than the control used and the treatment of seeds with the Rhizobium @ 8% recorded significant results in the yield attributes of the plant.

4. CONCLUSION

It is concluded that seeds treated with Rhizobium @ 8% was found to be more desirable for producing significantly higher seed yield per plant (24.88 g), seed yield per plot (746.50 g). Findings are based on research done in one season in Prayagraj (Allahabad) U.P. These

recommendations are based on Three months experimentation and therefore further investigation is needed to arrive at valid recommendation.

COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

REFERENCES

1. Wajid GA, Jahnavi K, Chaurasia AK, Reddy NB, Naidu BPR. Effect of different organic and inorganic seed priming method on growth, yield and quality parameters of field pea (*Pisum sativum* L.). Int J Curr Microbiol Appl Sci. 2021;10(1):280-6. DOI: 10.20546/ijcmas.2021.1001.034.
2. Megersa A. Botanicals extracts for control of pea aphid (*Acyrtosiphon pisum*; Harris). J Entomol Zool Stud. 2016;4(1):623-7.
3. Abhishek S, Simon S. Eco-friendly management of powdery mildew and rust of garden pea (*Pisum sativum* L.). J Pharmacogn Phytochem. 2017;6(5):90-3.
4. Patel A, Danish Mohd, Prajapati MK, Kumar A, Lal AA. In vitro efficacy of plant extracts against *Alternaria lini* (leaf blight of linseed). The Pharma Innovation Journal. 2021;10(4):675-9.
5. Alam MS, Solaiman ARM, Rahman GKMM, Rahman MM, Islam MM. Evaluation of rhizobium isolates in terms of nodulation, growth and yield of chickpea. Bangladesh J. Soil Sci. 2015;37(1):35-45.
6. Francisco AS, Francisco NS, Arcilla FE Jr. Agronomic performance of mungbean (*Vigna radiata*) using vermiwash and seed inoculant. AMURE Int J Ecol Conserv. 2019;29:17-42.
7. Shingne AW, Dr. Giri DG, Bagade AR. In vitro evaluation of fungicides, botanicals and bio-agents against *Alternaria alternata* causing leaf spot disease of niger. Int J Chem Stud. 2020;8(4):3360-4. DOI: 10.22271/chemi.2020.v8.i4ap.10172.
8. Bhumi Reddy Divyavani G, V, Dhanuka D. Effect of integrated nutrient management on growth and yield in black gram (*Vigna mungo* L. Hepper) under doon valley condition. J Pharmacogn Phytochem. 2020;9(5):2928-32.
9. Choudhary CS, Jain SC, Kumar R, Choudhary JS. Efficacy of different fungicides, biocides and botanical extract seed treatment for controlling seed-borne *Colletotrichum* sp. in chilli (*Capsicum annum* L.). Bioscan. 2013;8(1):1-4.
10. Gupta D, Sivadas S, Vikram K, Suneetha V. To assess the role of natural pesticides made from Tulsi *Ocimum tenuiflorum*, Turmeric *curcuma longa* and Neem *Azadirachta indica* on Culinary crops and its maturing soil. Int J Appl Pharm. 2016;8(2):13-5.
11. Bhatshwar DC, Prabha D, Jangid D, Salman M. Effect of seed priming with botanicals on plant growth and seed yield of lentil (*Lens culinaris* M.). Int J Curr Microbiol Appl Sci. 2020;9(7):3484-99. DOI: 10.20546/ijcmas.2020.907.407.
12. Dheebea B, Niranjana R, Sampathkumar P, Kannan K, Kannan M. Efficacy of neem (*Azadirachta indica*) and Tulsi (*Ocimum sanctum*) leaf extracts against early blight of tomato. Proc Natl Acad Sci India Sect B Biol Sci. 2015;85(1):327-36. DOI: 10.1007/s40011-014-0340-9.
13. Kanaga A, Muniyammal P, Manonmani R. Suppressive effects of aqueous extracts of neem (*Melia azadirachta* L.) on some initial growth parameters of cow pea & horse gram. J App Pharm Sci. 2012;2(5):185-7. DOI: 10.7324/JAPS.2012.2536.
14. Kasarkar AR, Barge AN. Effect of aqueous extract of neem (*Azadirachta indica* A. Juss) leaves on germination and growth of some agricultural crops. J Med Plants Stud. 2016;4(5):11-3.
15. Keya Prajapati P, Rabari SR. Effect of foliar spray of vermiwash and Panchgavya on growth, yield and economics of field pea. Biological Forum – An International Journal. 2022;14(2):117-20.
16. Maheswari VN, Srikumaran MP, Rekha GS, Elumalai D, Kaleena PK. Growth promoting effects of vermiwash and panchagavya on *Dolichus lablab* under field experimental conditions. Int J Appl Sci Biotechnol. 2016;4(4):513-8. DOI: 10.3126/ijasbt.v4i4.16270.
17. Molla MN, Solaiman ARM, Jahiruddin M, Mridha MAU, Khanam D. Influence of different doses of phosphorus in the presence of arbuscular mycorrhiza and Rhizobium on the growth and yield of mungbean. Bull Inst Trop Agric Kyushu

- Univ. 2011;34:49-67.
18. Moomal Bharadwaj L, SS, Upadhaya B, Pilania S, Jain D, Bunker RN. Effect of organic liquid manures on vegetative growth and yield of pea (*Pisum sativum* L.). The Pharma Innovation Journal. 2021;10(9):1360-4.
 19. Erman M, Yildirim B, Togay N, Cig F. Effect of phosphorus application and rhizobium inoculation on the yield, nodulation and nutrient uptake in field pea (*Pisum sativum* sp. arvense L.). J Anim Vet Adv. 2010;8(2):301-4.
 20. Khan N, Nawaz F, Khan A. Naveed Ul Haq, Saif Ullah, anis. In: Khalil R, editor., Sohail., Adeel Liaqat., Murad Ali., Junaid Ali Shah., Israr Ali and Mehran Ali. Effect of farmyard manure and rhizobium inoculation on growth of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) variety "Karak-03". Pure Appl. Biol. 2017;6(1):378-384.
 21. Praveen NV, Kumar Rai P, Kumar R, Ruksana. Effect of priming on the growth, seedling, yield and its attributing characters of Desi chickpea; 2020.
 22. Praveen NV, Rai PK, Kumar R, sana R. Effect of Priming on the Growth, Seedling, Yield and its Attributing Characters of Desi Chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.). Int J Curr Microbiol Appl Sci. 2020;9(9):3162-71. DOI: 10.20546/ijcmas.2020.909.391.
 23. Jonah N. Chemining wa George, N, Muthomi James, W, Shibairo Solomon, I. J Anim Plant Sci. Effect of Rhizobium inoculation and Nitrogen fertilizer application on growth, nodulation and yield of two garden pea genotypes. 2012;15(2):2147-56.
 24. Nwankwo EN, Onuseleogu DC. Ogbonna confidence U. Okorochoa, A.O.E. Int J Entomol Research. Effect of neem leaf extracts (*Azadirachta indica*) and synthetic pesticide (Carbofuran) on the root-knot nematode (*Meloidogyne* spp) of cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* L. Walp). 2016;1(3):01-6.
 25. Rajesh P, Chaurasia AK, Kiran JR. Effect of different invigoration treatments on growth and yield parameters in Cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* L.). The Pharma Innovation Journal. 2021;10(5):574-6.
 26. Rahman MM, Solaiman ARM, Khanam D, Karim AS, Karim MA. Effects of inoculation with Rhizobium and arbuscular mycorrhiza and phosphorus on growth, yield and nutrient uptake by pea grown in soil. Bangladesh J Microbiol. 2010;27(1):22-7. DOI: 10.3329/bjm.v27i1.9164.
 27. Rajan MR, Murugesan P. Influence of vermiwash on germination and growth of cow pea *Vigna Ungiculata* and rice *Oryza sativa*. IOSR J Pharm. 2012;2(6):31-4.
 28. Abou-El-Hassan S, Elbatran HS. Production of pea without chemical fertilizers via integrating biofertilizers with vermiwash. Plant Arch. 2020;20(2):4319-25.
 29. Sakpal VM, Jagtap DN, Upadhyay L, Pinjari SS, More SS, Dhekale JS et al. Response of cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* L.) to foliar application of different organic sources and levels of fertilizer. Chem Sci Rev Lett. 2021;10(38):269-73.
 30. Singh S, Srivastava S, Mishra J, Raaj R, Sinha A. Evaluation of some plant extract against predominant seed mycoflora of mungbean (*Vigna radiata* L.) Wilczek seed. Life Sci Leafl. 2014;51:83-9.
 31. Kour S, Bairwa HL, Lakhawat SS, Sharma SK, Shalini Pliania B. Upadhyay, Dangi NL. Effect of organic manures and vermiwash on growth, yield and quality of cowpea [*Vigna unguiculata* (L.) Walp.] cv. Komal P. The Pharma Innovation Journal. 2021;10(9):543-8.
 32. Solaiman ARM, Rabbani MG, Hossain D, Hossain GMA, Alam MS. Influence of phosphorus and inoculation with Rhizobium and AM fungi on growth and dry matter yield of chickpea. Bangladesh J Sci Res. 2012;25(1):23-32. DOI: 10.3329/bjsr.v25i1.13047.
 33. Srikanth K, Dr. Chaurasia AK. Influence of botanicals, coconut water and PGPR treatments on plant growth, nodulation, yield and seed quality parameters of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.). The Pharma Innovation Journal. 2021;10(12):2799-802.
 34. Singh T, Raturi HC, Kachwaya DS, Singh SK, Kaur A. Effect of biofertilizer and mulch on yield and quality of pea (*Pisum sativum* L.). Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry. SPI. 2019;205-8.
 35. Sharma T, Singh J, Kaur N, Shilpa. Effect of organic sources of nutrients on growth and growth indices of cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata*) under mid hill conditions of Himachal Pradesh. Himachal J Agric Res. 2020;46(2):201-4.
 36. Bhat TA, Gupta M, Sheraz Mahdi S, Ganai MA, Bhat HA, Bhat JA et al.

- Growth, Yield and Economics of field pea (*Pisum sativum* L.) as Influenced by phosphorus and Bio-fertilizers under Subtropical Conditions of Jammu. J Pure Appl Microbiol. 2013;7(1):645-52.
37. Sree T, Dayal A, Rai PK. Comparative effect of different Treatments in field pea (*Pisum sativum* L.). Int J Environ Clim Change. 2021;11(10):221-5. DOI: 10.9734/ijecc/2021/v11i1030510.
38. Mishra V, Lal AA, Simon S. Efficacy of botanicals and bio-agents against powdery mildew disease of garden pea (*Pisum sativum* L.). J Pharmacogn Phytochem. 2017;6(4):1125-6.
39. Mishra V, Lal AA, Simon S. Efficacy of botanicals and bio-agents against rust disease of garden pea (*Pisum sativum* L.). J Pharmacogn Phytochem. 2017;6(4):1125-6.

© 2022 Chandhana and Bara; This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Peer-review history:

The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:
<https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/89627>